(3) 2063 
The Secretary presented the following notices of deposit from H. L. Smith, 

Assistant Deputy Comptroller, Department of Finance, which were ordered filed: 

April 27th, 1908. 
DEAR SIR-I beg to advise you that on April 24th, 1908, the sum of Ninety-three 

Thousand, Eight Hundred and Seventy-five and 54/too Dollars ($93,875.54) was 
deposited to the credit of Rapid Transit Construction Fund, Brooklyn Loop Line, 
Borough of Manhattan (Sub-title No. I). Authorized April 19th, 1907, pursuant to 
the provisions of Section 37, Chapter 4, Laws of 1891 as amended. 
Principal 	  
Premium 	  

April 27th, 1908. 
DEAR SIR-I beg to advise you that on April 24th, t9o8. the sum of Twenty-six 

Thousand and Seventy-six and 54/10o Dollars ($26,076.54) was deposited to the credit 
of Rapid Transit Construction Fund-Brooklyn Loop Lines-Borough of Manhattan 
(Sub-title No. 4). Authorized June 21, 1907, pursuant to the provisions of Section 
37, Chapter 4, Laws of 1891 as amended. 
Principal 	  $25,000.00 
Premium  	 1,076.54 

April 27th, 1908. 
DEAR SIR-I beg to advise you that on April 24th, 19o8, the sum of Twenty-six 

Thousand and Seventy-six and 54/too Dollars ($26,076.54) was deposited to the 
credit of Rapid Transit Construction Fund-Brooklyn Loop Lines-Borough of Man-
hattan, (Sub-title No. 5). Authorized June 21, 1907, pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 37, Chapter 4, Laws of 1891 as amended. 
Principal 	  $25,000.00

[...]

The total area of plan of the proposed tunnel between the building lines is poo 
square feet. On the basis of compensation heretofore adopted by the Board in similar 
cases, viz., eight per cent. of the assessed valuation of the plan area of the tunnel 
per annum, the charge for this privilege would be one thousand one hundred and 
ten dollars ($1,110) per annum for the first term of five years, which, with a five 
per cent. increase for each succeeding term of five years, would make the succeeding 
charges as follows: 
During the second five years, the annual sum of 	  $1,165 oo 
During the third five years, the annual sum of 	1,220 00

[...]

into the treasury of The City of New York as compensation for the,privilege hereby 
granted during the first term of five years the annual sum of one thousand one hundred 
and ten donars ($I,Ito) ; during the second term of five years the annual sum of one 
thousand one hundred and sixty-five dollars ($1,165) ; during the third term of five 
years the annual sum of one thousand two hundred and twenty dollars ($/,22o) ; 
during the fourth term of five years the annual sum of one thousand two hundred and 
eighty-five dollars ($1,285), and during the remaining term to June 14, 1931, the annual 
sum of one thousand three hundred and fifty dollars ($1,350). Such payments shall 
be made in advance on November r of each year, provided, however, that the first pay-
ment shall be made within thirty (3o) days of the approval of this consent by the 
Mayor, and shall be only that proportion of one thousand one hundred and ten dollars